# 504788797 02/22/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4835529

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALEX BARANGA	02/21/2018
CHRIS GEORGIEFF	02/21/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOLLSENSE, LLC	
Street Address:	2221 JUSTIN ROAD, SUITE 119-131	
Internal Address:	ATTN: ALEX BARANGA	
City:	FLOWER MOUND	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75028	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15901615

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: MIKE@REGITZMAUCK.COM

Correspondent Name: TOLLSENSE, LLC

Address Line 1: 2221 JUSTIN ROAD, SUITE 119-131

Address Line 2: ALEX BARANGA

Address Line 4: FLOWER MOUND, TEXAS 75028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TOLP2US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL B. REGITZ
SIGNATURE:	/Michael B. Regitz, Reg.#55,838/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=TSRecordationCoverSheet#page1.tif source=CombinedDeclarations#page1.tif source=CombinedDeclarations#page2.tif

PATENT 504788797 REEL: 045003 FRAME: 0674

source=CombinedDeclarations#page3.tif
source=CombinedDeclarations#page4.tif
source=CombinedDeclarations#page5.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: TollSense, LLC
Alex Baranga, Chris Georgieff	Internal Address: Attn: Alex Baranga
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) February 21, 2018  Assignment Merger	Street Address: 2221 Justin Road, Suite 119-131  City: Flower Mound
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 75028
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
15901615 Additional numbers at	tached? Yes <b>I</b>
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: TollSense, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$0
Internal Address: Attn: Alex Baranga	7. Total ree (37 CFTX 1.21(II) & 3.41) \$\pi
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2221 Justin Road, Suite 119-131	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Flower Mound	8. Payment Information
State: Texas Zip: 75028	
Phone Number:	Deposit Account Number
Docket Number:	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: /Michael B. Regitz, Reg.#	<i>‡</i> 55,838/ 2/22/2018
Signature	Date
Michael B. Regitz	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	
December 4. In the control of the about to	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

#### ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION BY INVENTOR

**THIS ASSIGNMENT**, made by Alex Baranga (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing at 2221 Justin Road, Suite 119-131, Flower Mound, TX 75028;

**WHEREAS**, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING ROADWAYS USING MAGNETIC SIGNATURES, set forth in a Patent Application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/987,966, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, TollSense, LLC, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Texas having its principal place of business at 2221 Justin Road, Suite 119-131, Flower Mound, TX 75028 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of his entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions and applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, communicate all necessary facts, testify in any legal proceeding, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns requests such action.

**AND** Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign countries to issue said Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign countries to

Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

RegitzMauck PLLC (All practitioners under Customer Number 130592)

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

THIS DECLARATION made by Alex Baranga for the attached application titled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING ROADWAYS USING MAGNETIC SIGNATURES, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge th	t any willful false statement made in this declaration is	
	) by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or	)I
hoth		

Date: 2-21-20/8

Alex Baranga

United States of America

State of Texas

County of Denton

On this 1 day of February, 2018, before me personally came Alex Baraga, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

MICHELLE SHAFFER
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
September 15, 2019

Notary Public

#### ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION BY INVENTOR

**THIS ASSIGNMENT**, made by Chris Georgieff (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing 27351 Via Fineza, Mission Viejo, CA 92691;

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING ROADWAYS USING MAGNETIC SIGNATURES, set forth in a Patent Application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/987,966, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, TollSense, LLC, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Texas having its principal place of business at 2221 Justin Road, Suite 119-131, Flower Mound, TX, 75028 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of his entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions and applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, communicate all necessary facts, testify in any legal proceeding, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns requests such action.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign countries to issue said Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign countries to

Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

RegitzMauck PLLC (All practitioners under Customer Number 130592)

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

THIS DECLARATION made by Chris Georgieff for the attached application titled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING ROADWAYS USING MAGNETIC SIGNATURES, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Date: 02/21/2018

Chris Georgieff

United States of America

State of California

County of CPANGE

On this 215+ day of February, 2018, before me personally came <u>Chris Georgieff</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

HOB CHEN
Commission # 2125572
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2019

Notary Public

# **CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE** CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Orange	}
On 2/21/18 before me, _	Hob Chen, Notary Public, Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>Chris</u> Gewho proved to me on the basis of satisfaname(s) is/are subscribed to the within it he/she/they executed the same in his/he	ectory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(les), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and con	under the laws of the State of California that rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	HOB CHEN  Commission # 2125572  Notary Public - California  Orange County
	My Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2019
Notary Public Signature (No	otary Public Seal)
4 m m x m c a c a c a c a c m m m c a c x x c c c m m m c a c a c m m m c a c a c m m m c a c a	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> </ul>
(Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>
Number of Pages Document Date	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of</li> </ul>
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s) Corporate Officer	<ul> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/shey; is /are ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.</li> </ul>
(Title) ☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
[ Trustee(s)	Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

Other

**RECORDED: 02/22/2018** 

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

**PATENT** 

REEL: 045003 FRAME: 0681

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.